

**CASE NO. S244630**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**OTO, LLC, AN ARIZONA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, DBA  
ONE TOYOTA OF OAKLAND, ONE SCION OF OAKLAND,**

*Plaintiff and Appellant.*

v.

**KEN KHO,**

*Real Party in Interest,*

v.

**JULIE A. SU IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA LABOR COMMISSIONER, DIVISION OF LABOR  
STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL  
RELATIONS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

*Intervenor and Appellant.*

---

**AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 1  
CASE NO. A147564**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA  
CASE NUMBER RG15781961  
HONORABLE EVELIO GRILLO, PRESIDING**

---

**REPLY TO COMBINED ANSWER TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

---

**DAVID A. ROSENFELD, BAR NO. 058163  
CAROLINE N. COHEN, BAR NO. 278154  
WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD  
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200  
Alameda, California 94501  
Tel: (510) 337-1001  
Fax: (510) 337-2013  
[drosenfeld@unioncounsel.net](mailto:drosenfeld@unioncounsel.net)  
[ccohen@unioncounsel.net](mailto:ccohen@unioncounsel.net)**

Attorneys for *Real Party in Interest*, **KEN KHO**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION.....  | 4                  |
| II. ARGUMENT .....  | 4                  |
| A. OTO, LLC’S COMBINED ANSWER<br>HIGHLIGHTS AND CONFIRMS WHY<br>THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW.....                                     | 4                  |
| B. THE OTO ARBITRATION PROCEDURE<br>NOT ONLY UNDERMINES, BUT<br>EFFECTIVELY OVERRULES THIS<br>COURT’S DECISION IN <i>SONIC II</i> ..... | 6                  |
| C. OTHER ISSUES OTO RAISED IN ITS<br>ANSWER DO NOT FORM A SEPARATE<br>BASIS TO GRANT REVIEW .....                                       | 9                  |
| III. CONCLUSION .....   | 9                  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**State Cases**

*Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC*  
(2014) 59 Cal.4th 348 ..... 7

*Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno*  
(2011) 51 Cal.4th 659 (*Sonic I*) ..... 5, 6, 7

*Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno*  
(2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109 (*Sonic II*) ..... *passim*

**State Statutes**

California Labor Code § 218.5 ..... 6
